(4) Assuming the Agent’s Option is exercised in full, the Company will have 10,449,999 Common Shares

outstanding after the Offering.
(5) If the Agent’s Option is exercised in full, the maximum number of Agent’s Warrant Shares upon exercise of

the Agent’s Warrants would be 276,000 Agent’s Warrant Shares.

PRINCIPAL SHAREHOLDERS

The following table sets forth information regarding the beneficial ownership of securities as of the date of this
Prospectus and immediately after the Offering by each person or entity known to the Company to beneficially own,
or control or direct, 10% or more of the outstanding Common Shares (the “Principal Shareholders”).  Other than
as set forth below, to the knowledge of the Company, no other person or entity beneficially owns, or controls or
directs, 10% or more of the outstanding Common Shares as of the date of this Prospectus.

Prior to the Offering After Giving the Effect to the Offering

Name

Number of
Common Shares
Held and Type of

Ownership

Percentage of
Common Shares

Held

Number of
Common

Shares Held

Percentage of
Common Shares

Held(1)

Percentage of
Common Shares
Held on a Fully
Diluted Basis(2)

Jason Hsin-How
Chen

833,333 directly 11.90%
833,333 8.33% 7.77%

Peter Sanders 833,333 directly 11.90% 833,333 8.33% 7.77%

Dan Placzek 833,333 directly 11.90% 833,333 8.33% 7.77%

Hsiu Chun Chen 900,000 directly 12.86% 900,000 9.00% 8.40%

1043678 B.C. Ltd. 750,000 directly 10.71% 750,000 7.50% 6.99%

Centillion Capital
Corp.

750,000 directly 10.71%
750,000 7.50% 6.99%

Kuo Hsien Chen 750,000 directly 10.71% 750,000 7.50% 6.99%

V46234\VAN_LAW\ 2487634\9

- 41 -

Prior to the Offering After Giving the Effect to the Offering

Name

Number of
Common Shares
Held and Type of

Ownership

Percentage of
Common Shares

Held

Number of
Common

Shares Held

Percentage of
Common Shares

Held(1)

Percentage of
Common Shares
Held on a Fully
Diluted Basis(2)

Joseph Macatumpag 750,000 directly 10.71% 750,000 7.50% 6.99%

Notes:

(1) This does not include any Agent’s Option Shares issuable upon exercise of the Agent’s Option.
(2) Based on 10,725,999 outstanding Common Shares assuming full exercise of the Agent’s Option and the

Agent’s Warrants.

PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION

Agency Agreement

The Offering will be made in accordance with the Agency Agreement and the rules and policies of the Exchange on
a day determined by the Agent and the Company.  This Offering is subject to the completion of a minimum
subscription of 3,000,000 Shares to raise minimum gross proceeds of $300,000. The Agent’s Commission, the